four (4) hours of vacation for each quarter of a fiscal year in which they did not use any sick 
leave. 

SECTION 7. Each employee shall select one of the following options for compensation of sick 
leave accrual: 

Option One: Employees having accumulated more than one thousand four hundred 
forty (1440) hours of sick leave on the first day of the City’s fiscal year, shall receive 
one (1) additional hour of vacation leave for every three (3) hours of sick leave forfeited 
the first pay period of the fiscal year. Employees receiving additional vacation credits 
in this manner may elect to be compensated at their hourly wage for up to seventy-two 
(72) hours of such additional vacation credits. Employees who have not accumulated 
one thousand four hundred forty (1440) hours of sick leave, or seven hundred twenty 
(720) hours for 40-hour employees, at the beginning of the City’s fiscal year shall 
receive four (4) hours of vacation for each quarter of a fiscal year in which they did not 
use any sick leave. An employee who retires from the City of Coeur d’Alene pursuant

[...]

The CITY agrees ever year to provide a voluntary NFPA 1582 medical physical 
to employees. All results are confidential and retained by the employee. 

ARTICLE 21. Holidays 

SECTION 1. All fifty-six (56) hour employees covered by this Agreement shall be entitled to 
eleven (11) holidays, for a total of two hundred sixty-four (264) hours. Forty (40) hour 
employees would receive a total of eighty-eight (88) hours. Eligible holidays are as follows: 

New Year’s Day 
Martin Luther King Jr. Day (Idaho Human Rights Day) 
President’s Day 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 
Labor Day

[...]

Overtime work shall be distributed as equally as practical among employees. 

ARTICLE 23. Vacation 

SECTION 1. All employees in the competitive service shall be entitled to vacation leave with 
pay. Eligible employees, who work less than full-time, but more than one thousand forty (1040) 
hours during a fiscal year, shall accrue vacation on a pro-rated basis. For purposes of computing 
vacation leave, a working day for forty (40) hour employees shall be considered eight (8) hours 
and for fifty-six (56) hour employees, a shift shall be twenty-four (24) hours.